STAFF REPORT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

To:

Rick McCracken, Chairman and Members of the Committee of Adjustment

From: Erin Besch, Planner
Reviewed by: Tim Williams, Senior Planner
Date: December 5, 2019
Re:

Minor Variance Application A31/19
Kathy Manness for Dave Dobson
Lot 98, Plan M322
126 Deborah Drive, Strathroy

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the application be conditionally approved.
Purpose:
The purpose of the application is to provide relief from Section 4.2(2) of the Zoning By-law
to permit a maximum gross floor area of accessory buildings and structures of 68.8 m²
(740ft²), whereas a maximum cumulative gross floor area of accessory buildings and
structures of 64.8 m² (697 ft²) is permitted given the gross floor area of the existing
dwelling.
The application is also seeking relief from Section 4.2(1)(c) of the Zoning By-law to permit
the location of an accessory building in the exterior side yard, whereas accessory
structures are limited to the interior side and rear yard.
Finally, the application seeks relief from Section 4.2(3)(a) of the Zoning By-law to permit
the construction of a detached accessory structure with a 2.2 m (7 ft) exterior side yard
width, whereas a minimum exterior side yard width of 6 m (19.7 ft) is required for accessory
structures in the R1 zone.
The application will facilitate the construction of a 17.8 m² (192 ft²) detached accessory
structure for personal storage purposes.
Background (see Location Map below):
The subject lands are 567 m² (0.14 ac) in size and are located on the south side of
Deborah Drive, east of Cassie Crescent in the Town of Strathroy. The lot currently contains
an 81 m² (871 ft²) single detached dwelling with a 48 m² (516 ft²) attached garage and a 3
m² (32 ft²) garden shed.
Surrounding land uses are single-detached residential dwellings, with vacant lands
designated for future residential growth to the east. The lands are located on municipal
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water and sanitary services, and Deborah Drive is classified as a ‘local’ road under the
jurisdiction of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc.
The applicants have advised that the location of the proposed structure in the exterior side
yard was chosen to maximize the amount of amenity space in the rear yard.
Policy and Regulation Background:
The subject land is located within the ’Residential’ designation of the Official Plan and
within a site-specific ‘Low Density Residential (R1-9) Zone’ in the Zoning By-law.
The ‘R1-9’ Zone permits the construction of structures accessory to the residential
dwelling.
Section 4.2(2) of the Zoning By-Law limits the size of accessory structures within
Residential Zones to a maximum of 15% of the lot coverage (85.05 m2), but must also not
exceed 80% of the ground floor area of the dwelling (calculation of floor area shall exclude
any attached private garage). Given the dwelling’s ground floor area of 81 m² (871 ft²), the
permitted maximum cumulative size of the accessory buildings and structures, including
the attached garage and garden shed, is 64.8 m² (697 ft²). The subject application is
proposing an increase of this maximum to 68.8 m² (740ft²).
Section 4.2(3)(a) of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum exterior side yard setback of 6
m for accessory structures in the R1 zone.
Section 4.2(1)(c) of the Zoning By-law states that no accessory building, structure or use
is to be erected in the front yard or exterior side yard in the case of a corner lot.
Consultation:
The application has been circulated to agencies and area landowners according to the
provisions of the Planning Act.
The Director of Engineering and Public Works, Roads Manager and Fire Chief indicated
that they had no concerns with the application.
The Director of Building / Planning and Waste Services recommended the installation of
eves and trough on the new accessory structures to direct stormwater away from the lot
lines.
At the time of writing the subject application, no comments have been received from the
public.
Analysis:
Section 45 of the Planning Act allows a municipality to grant a minor variance to a Zoning
By-law based on four tests, as follows:
1.

Are the variances considered minor in nature? YES
Staff are of the opinion that locating closer to the exterior side yard than the main
dwelling is minor in nature, as there is a fence and several mature trees along the
property line, which will minimize the effect of the structure from Deborah Drive.
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Staff are of the opinion that the reduction in exterior side yard width from 6 m (19.7
ft) to 2.2 m (7 ft) is minor in nature, as the existing fence will provide adequate
separation between the proposed structure and the roadway. Further, the 2.2 m
setback will also allow for sufficient spacing around the structure for maintenance
access, including lawn cutting.
With respect to the requested variance to permit an increase to the permitted
cumulative floor area of accessory structures, it is noted that the proposed shed
will increase the cumulative floor area by approximately 6%, an increase that
planning staff consider nominal and minor in nature. Additionally, planning staff do
not anticipate an impact on the neighbour to the rear, as the proposed structure
will maintain the required setback to the rear lot line and will be buffered by several
trees. Planning staff are satisfied that the variance for maximum cumulative area
of accessory structures is minor in nature.
2.

Are the variances an appropriate use of the land? YES
The proposed residential accessory structure is consistent with the character of
the area, being two-storey dwellings with single-storey detached sheds, and does
not significantly exceed what could be considered appropriate for a lot of this size.
In addition, the location of the shed in relation to the exterior side lot line is
appropriate, as the proposed height of 9 ft will ensure the two-storey dwelling will
remain the dominant structure on the property. Eaves and trough will also be
installed, to direct water away from the lot line.

3.

Do the variances maintain the intent of the official plan? YES
The ‘Residential’ designation of the Official Plan permits a range of housing types
and densities, including low density single detached dwellings and accessory
structures. Low density development within this designation is required to create a
sense of neighbourhood identity and result in attractive streetscapes. As there are
similar sized accessory buildings located in the neighbourhood and the proposed
structure will be visually buffered from the street, staff are satisfied that the intent
of the official plan policies are being maintained.

4.

Do the variances maintain the intent of the zoning by-law? YES
The intent of the exterior side yard requirement is to promote public safety as it
relates to the safe passage of vehicles and pedestrians on adjacent streets and to
maintain a consistent building line. The reduced exterior side yard depth would
not appear to compromise public safety, as there is a fence along the exterior lot
line that will maintain distance between the structures and the road.
The intent of restricting the floor area of accessory residential buildings is to ensure
that they remain visually subordinate to the dwelling and that the use remains
accessory to the main residential use of the property. Given the lot size and
configuration, and given that the accessory building will be shorter and smaller
than the main dwelling, it is staff’s opinion that they will remain visually subordinate
to the dwelling.
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The management of stormwater on the site will be achieved through the installation
of eves and trough.
Therefore, it is the opinion of staff that the intent of the Zoning By-law is maintained.
Conclusion:
Based on the above analysis, it is recommended that the application for relief from Section
4.2(2) of the Zoning-Bylaw to permit a maximum gross floor area of accessory buildings
and structures of 68.8 m² (740ft²), Section 4.2(1)(c) of the Zoning By-law to permit the
location of an accessory building in the exterior side yard, and Section 4.2(3)(a) of the
Zoning By-law to permit a 2.2 m (7 ft) exterior side yard width to facilitate the construction
of a 17.8 m² (192 ft²) detached accessory structure be approved subject to the following
condition:
1. THAT: Eves and trough be installed on the proposed accessory structures to
manage stormwater to the satisfaction of the Municipality.
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Location Map
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Kathy Manness for
Dave Dobson
126 Deborah Drive
Strathroy
Application for Minor
Variance
File No. A31-2019

Purpose and Effect
An application for minor variance has been submitted by the applicant and will be heard
before the Strathroy-Caradoc Committee of Adjustment. The purpose of the application is to
seek relief from Sections 4.2(1)(c), 4.2(2) and 5.5(9) of the Strathroy-Caradoc Zoning By-law
to permit the location of an accessory structure in the exterior side yard, whereas the by-law
prohibits this; to permit a cumulative floor area of all accessory structures of 68.8 m² (740
ft²), whereas 64.8 m² (697 ft²) is permitted given the size of the main floor of the existing
dwelling; and to permit an exterior side yard width of 2.2 m (7 ft), whereas a minimum width
of 3 m (9.8 ft) is required in the R1-9 zone. The subject lands are within the Residential
designation of the Strathroy-Caradoc Official Plan and within the site-specific Low Density
Residential (R1-9) Zone of the Zoning By-law.
The subject property is located on the south side of Deborah Drive, east of Cassie Crescent in
the Town of Strathroy. The land may be legally described as Lot 98, Plan M322 (geographic
Township of Strathroy), Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc. See attached Location Map.
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PUBLIC HEARING
December 5, 2019
5:30 pm
Council Chambers
Town Hall
52 Frank Street
Strathroy
The applicant, or any authorized
person, appointed in writing and
acting on behalf of the applicant,
must attend this Hearing.
If you are aware of any persons
affected by this application who
have not received a copy of this
notice, it would be appreciated if
you would so advise them.

o
o

Attend the Public Hearing
Send comments to:
Eva Baker, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
ebaker@strathroy-caradoc.ca 519-245-1105 x234
52 Frank Street
Strathroy, Ontario
N7G 2R4

If you do not attend and are not represented at this Public Hearing the Committee may
proceed in your absence. If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Strathroy-Caradoc
Committee of Adjustment in respect of this application you must submit a written request
to Eva Baker, Acting Secretary-Treasurer. This will also entitle you to be advised of a
possible Local Planning Tribunal appeal process. Even if you are the successful party you
should request a copy of the decision since the Strathroy-Caradoc Committee of
Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Local Planning Tribunal by the applicant or
another member of the public.
To appeal the decision to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal, send a letter to Eva Baker,
Acting Secretary-Treasurer outlining the reasons for the appeal. For information on the
appeal process visit the Local Planning Appeal Website at www.lpasc.ca. You must enclose
the appeal fee of $300.00 for each application appealed, paid by cheque, made payable to
the Ontario Minister of Finance.
If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Strathroy-Caradoc
Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent does not make written
submission to the Committee before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the
Local Planning Appeal Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.
Signed written submissions will be received by the Acting Secretary-Treasurer prior to the
Hearing and such written submissions will be available for inspection by any interested
party.
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